FORM PTO-1594

11-08-1999



/ER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

MRD 11/4/99	101194243	/ER SHEET	Attorney Docket No. 7281.0999	
	ner of Patents and Trademaks	Please record the attached orig		
Name(s) of conveying part Cambrian Systems Corpo Individual(s) General Partnership [x] Corporation Other:	y(ies): Pation ANOV 10 ASSOCIATION ANOV 10 ANOV 10	2. Name(s) and address(es) 2. Address: Nortel Network Address: 8200 Dixie Roa Brampton, Onto Canada L6T 5F	of receiving party(ies): s Corporation ad. Suite 100 ario	
Additional name(s) of conveying par 3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: September	[] Merger [] Change of Name	[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [x] Corporation [] Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the representative designation is at the composition of the compositio	ne United States, a domestic tached: [x] Yes [] No se document from Assignment)	
 Application number(s) or region Trademark Application No. 75/369,979; 75/369,999; 	v.(s) 75/370,053; 75/370,306	B. Trademark Registration No.(tached? [] Yes [x] No	(S)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lisa Peller London Address: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P. 1300 I Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3315		Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$115.00 [] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if fee is deficient 8. Deposit account number: 06-0916		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and document. Lisa Peller London Name of Person Signing	Smy	true and correct and any attached co	November 4, 1999 Date ar sheet, attachments, and document: 9	

11/05/1999 NTHAI1

00000237 75363977

11

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 75.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0050

Attorney Docket: 7281.0384

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

Nortel Networks Corporation

Serial Number:

75/369,999 10/08/97

Filing Date: Mark:

CAMBRIAN

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS

2900 Crystal Drive

Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

ATTN: BOX NO FEE

APPOINTMENT OF NEW ATTORNEY AND **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Applicant revokes all previous powers of attorney and appoints Laurence R. Hefter and Lisa Peller London, and each of the attorneys of Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P., all of 1300 I Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005-3315, both jointly and separately as its attorneys with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with this application, to receive notice or process in proceedings affecting this application or resulting registration, and to receive the certificate of registration.

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P. is also hereby designated as applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

LAW ISPRICES FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT, & DUNNER, L.L.P. 1300 I STREET, N. W. VAGHINGTON, D. C. 20005 202-400-4000

> TRADEMARK REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0051

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK – UNITED STATES

WHEREAS, CAMBRIAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its registered office at 8200 Dixie Road, Suite 100, Brampton, Ontario, Canada L6T 5P6 (the "Assignor") is the owner of the U.S. trademarks listed in Attachment "A" (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its registered office at World Trade Center of Montreal, 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2Y 3Y4 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the Assignor confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trade-marks and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

EXECUTED at ______, Ontario, Canada this 30 day of September, 1999.

CAMBRIAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION

By: Michael Unger

Thie: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0052

ASSIGNMENT ATTACHMENT "A"

Trade-Mark	Application No.	Status
CAMBRIAN	75/370306	Application
CAMBRIAN & design	75/369999	Application
DARK WAVELENGTH	75/369979	Application
OPTERA	75/370053	Application.

1 RECORDED: 11/04/1999

TOTAL P.04

TRADEMARK REEL: 001986 FRAME: 0053